

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC11-1913

(Third DCA Case No. 3D10-856)

JOSE LAZARO RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner,

vs.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

Respondent.

On Petition for Discretionary Jurisdiction to Review
Conflict Certified by Third District Court of Appeal

**Amicus Curiae Brief in Support of Respondent,
by the Florida Sheriffs Association, the Florida Association of Police
Attorneys, the Miami-Dade County Association of Chiefs of Police,
the Florida Police Chiefs Association, the Florida League of Cities,
Inc., and the Florida Association of County Attorneys, Inc.**

THOMAS W. POULTON, ESQ.
Florida Bar No.: 0083798
DeBevoise & Poulton, P.A.
Lakeview Office Park, Suite 1010
1035 S. Semoran Boulevard
Winter Park, Florida 32792
Telephone: 407-673-5000
Facsimile: 407-673-5059

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii-vi

STATEMENT IDENTIFYING AMICUS PARTIES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2-3

ARGUMENT 4-20

I. Sovereign immunity is an immunity from suit and district courts of appeal should therefore be able to exercise certiorari review of a trial court’s erroneous denial of the immunity...... 4-17

A. Sovereign immunity is an immunity from suit, not just liability...... 5-8

B. This Court should clarify that the decision in *Roe* does not bar certiorari review of denials of sovereign immunity...... 9-14

C. Certiorari review of other immunities from suit is permitted and there is no reason to treat sovereign immunity differently...... 15-17

II. Having appropriately exercised its discretion to grant certiorari review of this case, the Third District Court of Appeal properly reversed the trial court’s denial of sovereign immunity.... 17-20

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21-24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>American Home Assur. Co. v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 908 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2005)	6-7, 13
<i>Carr v. Tatangelo</i> , 338 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Cedars Healthcare Group, Ltd. v. Mehta</i> , 16 So. 3d 914 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	16
<i>Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River County</i> , 371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979)	12
<i>Department of Education v. Roe</i> , 679 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	8
<i>Fla. A & M Univ. Bd. of Trs. v. Thomas</i> , 19 So. 3d 445 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	4

<i>Fuller v. Truncate,</i>	
50 So. 3d 25 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	15
<i>Garczynski v. Bradshaw,</i>	
573 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Henderson v. Bowden,</i>	
737 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1999)	6
<i>In re Asbesots Litigation,</i>	
933 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	11
<i>In re World Trade Center Disaster Site Litigation,</i>	
521 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 99-3901,</i>	
192 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Jenne v. Maranto,</i>	
825 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	16
<i>Kaisner v. Kolb,</i>	
543 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1989)	5-6
<i>Keck v. Eminisor,</i>	
46 So. 3d 1065 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010), <i>rev. granted</i> , 54 So. 3d 973 (Fla. 2010).....	17
<i>Marion v. City of Boca Raton,</i>	
47 So. 3d 334 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	7

<i>Miami-Dade County v. Rodriguez,</i>	
67 So. 3d 1213 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota v. United States,</i>	
305 U.S. 382 (1939).....	8
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth,</i>	
472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	9, 13
<i>Orlando Regional Healthcare v. Alexander,</i>	
932 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	11
<i>Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth. v. Wrye,</i>	
750 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	4
<i>Plakas v. Drinski,</i>	
19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994)	19-20
<i>Pollock v. Fla. Dep’t of Highway Patrol,</i>	
882 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 2004)	6
<i>Pullman Constr. Indus., Inc., v. United States,</i>	
23 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir. 1994)	7-8
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. McCor,</i>	
903 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	15-16
<i>Spangler v. Fla. State Tpk. Auth.,</i>	
106 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1958)	12-13

<i>State Rd. Dep't v. Tharp,</i>	
146 Fla. 745, 1 So. 2d 868 (Fla. 1941)	13
<i>Stephens v. Geoghegan,</i>	
702 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	16
<i>Sutton v. State,</i>	
975 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2008)	11
<i>Trianon Park Condo. Ass'n v. City of Hialeah,</i>	
468 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1985)	5
<i>Tucker v. Resha,</i>	
648 So.2d 1187 (Fla. 1994)	13-14
<i>Wallace v. Dean,</i>	
3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009)	5-6, 15
 <u>FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
Art. x §13, Fla. Const.....	7
 <u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u>	
§ 768.28, Fla. Stat.	7
 <u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u>	
42 U.S.C. §1983	9, 19
 <u>FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE</u>	
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.130(a)(3)(C).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 Fla. Jur. 2d Government Tort Liability §16
3 Fla. Jur. 2d Appellate Review § 465.....11
